results for the NBCUniversal segments for 2011 is more useful in identifying trends in, or reaching conclusions regarding, the overall operating
performance of these segments for the current period. Our pro forma amounts presented in the tables below include adjustments as if the
NBCUniversal and Universal Orlando transactions had occurred on January 1, 2010. Our pro forma data was also adjusted for the effects of
acquisition accounting and the elimination of costs and expenses directly related to the transactions but does not include adjustments for costs
related to integration activities, cost savings or synergies that have been or may be achieved by the combined businesses. Pro forma amounts are
not necessarily indicative of what our results would have been had we operated the NBCUniversal contributed businesses or Universal Orlando
since January 1, 2010, nor of our future results.

The operating results of the NBCUniversal segments for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011 are presented in the table below.

2012 2011

Actual(a) Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Increase/
(Decrease)

(in millions)
Three Months Ended

March 31
Three Months Ended

March 31
NBCUniversal

Businesses
Three Months Ended

March 31 $ %
Revenue
Cable Networks $ 2,138 $ 1,632 $ 388 $ 2,020 $ 118 5.8%
Broadcast Television 1,851 888 464 1,352 499 36.9
Filmed Entertainment 1,192 622 353 975 217 22.3
Theme Parks 412 275 115 390 22 5.7
Headquarters, other and eliminations (121) (274) 176 (98) (23) (23.4)
Total revenue $ 5,472 $ 3,143 $ 1,496 $ 4,639 $ 833 18.0%
Operating Income Before
Depreciation and Amortization
Cable Networks $ 805 $ 665 $ 152 $ 817 $ (12) (1.4)%
Broadcast Television (10) 35 (15) 20 (30) (149.4)
Filmed Entertainment 6 (143) (3) (146) 152 104.3
Theme Parks 157 97 37 134 23 17.1
Headquarters, other and eliminations (145) (196) (24) (220) 75 33.6
Total operating income before
depreciation and amortization $ 813 $ 458 $ 147 $ 605 $ 208 34.3%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations of the businesses we contributed to NBCUniversal for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, as
well as the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses and Universal Orlando for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and for the
period January 29, 2011 through March 31, 2011. Headquarters, other and eliminations includes the elimination of the results of operations for Universal
Orlando for the period January 29, 2011 through March 31, 2011 in order to reconcile to our condensed consolidated financial statements because Universal
Orlando was recorded as an equity method investment during that period.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses and Universal Orlando for the period January 1, 2011 through
January 28, 2011 and other pro forma adjustments that include the effects of acquisition accounting.

30

Edgar Filing: COMCAST CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Cable Networks Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

2012 2011

Actual(a) Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Increase/
(Decrease)

Three Months Ended Three Months EndedNBCUniversal Three Months Ended
(in millions) March 31 March 31 Businesses March 31   $   %
Revenue
Distribution $ 1,143 $ 913 $ 188 $ 1,101 $ 42 3.8%
Advertising 814 607 162 769 45 5.9
Other 181 112 38 150 31 20.5
Total revenue 2,138 1,632 388 2,020 118 5.8
Operating costs and expenses 1,333 967 236 1,203 130 10.7
Operating income before depreciation
and amortization $ 805 $ 665 $ 152 $ 817 $ (12) (1.4)%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the Comcast Content Business for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011, and the results of
operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and for the period January 29, 2011 through March 31,
2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and
other pro forma adjustments that include the effects of acquisition accounting and the elimination of operating costs and expenses directly related to the

[…]

Our Broadcast Television revenue increased for the three months ended March 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to
increases in both advertising and content licensing revenue. The increase in advertising revenue was primarily due to $259 million associated
with the broadcast of the 2012 Super Bowl, as well as increases in the price of advertising units sold and increases in our primetime ratings. The
increase in content licensing revenue was primarily due to content made available under licensing agreements that were not in effect in the prior
year period.

Broadcast Television Segment�Operating Costs and Expenses

Our operating costs and expenses increased for the three months ended March 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to
higher programming and production expenses associated with our broadcast of the 2012 Super Bowl. We also incurred higher programming,
production and advertising costs associated with our mid-season primetime schedule.

Filmed Entertainment Segment�Actual and Pro Forma Results of Operations

2012 2011

Actual(a) Actual(a)
Pro

Forma(b)
Pro Forma
Combined

Increase/
(Decrease)

(in millions)

Three Months
Ended

March 31

For the Period
January 29

through
March 31

NBCUniversal
Businesses

Three Months
Ended

March 31   $   %
Revenue
Theatrical $ 301 $ 119 $ 58 $ 177 $ 124 70.1%
Content licensing 401 218 171 389 12 3.1
Home entertainment 380 207 96 303 77 25.3
Other 110 78 28 106 4 4.4
Total revenue 1,192 622 353 975 217 22.3
Operating costs and expenses 1,186 765 356 1,121 65 5.8
Operating income (loss) before
depreciation and amortization $ 6 $ (143) $ (3) $ (146) $ 152 104.3%

(a) Actual amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the three months ended March 31, 2012 and for the period
January 29, 2011 through March 31, 2011.

(b) Pro forma amounts include the results of operations for the NBCUniversal acquired businesses for the period January 1, 2011 through January 28, 2011 and
other pro forma adjustments that include the effects of acquisition accounting.

Filmed Entertainment Segment�Revenue

Our Filmed Entertainment revenue increased for the three months ended March 31, 2012 compared to the same period in 2011 primarily due to